before June 30th and, if requested, will be given the reason(s) for denial of the 

request. 

ARTICLE 6. WORKING CONDITIONS 

6.01 SCHOOL YEAR 

A. The school calendar shall be adopted annually by the Board of Education and shall 

designate: 

1. There shall be one hundred and eighty-four (184) workdays in a school 

year. 

2. Workdays with students shall be a maximum of one hundred and 

seventy-eight (178) days. 

3. Workdays without students shall be at least six (6) days. 

1. One (1) Convocation day which shall be one-half (1/2) day for 

administrative meeting/in-service and one-half (1/2) day for individual 

teacher preparation. 

2. One half-day (1/2) for Wellness.

[...]

the instructional day, the length and/or number of class periods, the 

number and/or length of preparation periods for that affected building 

and/or workday rearrangement as designated in Article 6.01(A) so long 

as such rearrangement does not exceed one hundred eighty-four (184) 

days. 

3. An understanding that a change in building schedule shall not cause a 

reduction in force except for attrition. 

3. The proposed building change shall be implemented by fifty-five 

percent (55%) of Association members providing service in the affected

[...]

The Board shall provide for each member of the bargaining unit, a Fifty Thousand Dollar 

($50,000) Group Term Life Insurance policy. In addition, a full-time member of the 

bargaining unit may purchase, at the group rate, additional Life Insurance in Five Thousand 

Dollar ($5,000) increments up to a maximum of Fifty-five Thousand Dollars ($55,000). 

14.03 HEALTH INSURANCE AND PRESCRIPTION DRUG 

A. The wellness program consists of a combination of activities that are designed to 

increase awareness, assess risk, educate and promote voluntary behavior change to 

improve the health of an individual.